1.1% points increase in passenger load factor	 +	 120.1	 +	 223.1

11.5% increase in passenger yield (excluding fuel surcharge):
Higher local currency yields	 +	 839.4
Change in passenger mix	 +	 144.3
Foreign exchange	 +	 17.7	 +	1,001.4

Increase in passenger revenue	 	 	 +	1,224.5

Bellyhold revenue increased 4.2 per cent to $1,206 million due to higher net bellyhold capacity (+10.2 per cent) because of
increased passenger operations and recovery of higher fuel costs from SIA Cargo.

Indirect operating revenue increased 8.8 per cent to $1,721 million. This was mainly due to higher fuel surcharge, partially
offset by lower other incidental revenue.

The sensitivity of passenger revenue to a one percentage point change in passenger load factor and a one percentage change
in passenger yield is as follows:

	 $ million

1.0% point change in passenger load factor, if yield and seat capacity remain constant	 122.0
1.0% change in passenger yield, if passenger traffic remains constant	 98.0

East	Asia
Americas
Europe

South	West	Pacific
West	Asia	and	Africa

Passenger Revenue Composition by Route Region

12.3%

-0.2%	point

-1.0%	point

+0.3%	point

+0.2%	point

+0.7%	point

28.9%

18.7%21.8%

18.3%

East	Asia
Americas
Europe

South	West	Pacific
West	Asia	and	Africa

Passenger Revenue Composition by Area of Orig inal Sale

-0.7%	point

-1.0%	point

-0.3%	point

+1.6%	points

+0.4%	point

7.7%

47.1%

8.9%

18.8%

17.5%

Singapore Airlines Annual Report 2007-08
62

Singapore Airlines Annual Report 2007-08 Singapore Airlines Annual Report 2007-08
63

Financial Review

Performance of the Company (continued)

Revenue (continued)
A breakdown of passenger revenue R1 by route region and area of original sale is shown below:

	 By Route Region ($ million)	 By Area of Original Sale R2 ($ million)
	 2007-08	 2006-07	 % Change	 2007-08	 2006-07	 % Change

East Asia	 2,838.1	 2,507.7	 +	 13.2	 4,626.9	 4,108.9	 +	 12.6
Americas	 1,840.9	 1,694.7	 +	 8.6	 881.5	 852.5	 +	 3.4
Europe	 2,139.9	 1,847.4	 +	 15.8	 1,844.9	 1,643.7	 +	 12.2
South West Pacific	 1,795.3	 1,555.1	 +	 15.4	 1,716.9	 1,368.9	 +	25.4
West Asia and Africa	 1,211.9	 996.1	 +	 21.7	 755.9	 627.0	 +	20.6

Systemwide	 9,826.1	 8,601.0	 +	 14.2	 9,826.1	 8,601.0	 +	 14.2

R1	 Includes excess baggage revenue.
R2	 Each area of original sale comprises countries within a region from which the sale is made.

Expenditure
The Company’s expenditure for 2007-08 increased 7.7 per cent from a year ago, to $11,116 million as follows:

	 2007-08	 2006-07	 Change
	 $ million	 %	 $ million	 %	 $ million	 %

Fuel costs	 4,054.9	 36.5	 3,881.3	 37.6	 +	173.6	 +	 4.5
Staff costs	 1,841.1	 16.6	 1,685.5	 16.3	 +	155.6	 +	 9.2
Depreciation R1	 1,165.1	 10.5	 1,006.1	 9.8	 +	159.0	 +	 15.8
Handling charges	 771.0	 6.9	 752.6	 7.3	 +	 18.4	 +	 2.4
Sales costs R2	 658.7	 5.9	 620.5	 6.0	 +	 38.2	 +	 6.2

[…]

price of one US cent per American gallon of jet fuel affects the Group’s and Company’s annual fuel costs by $20.8
million and $17.0 million (2006-07: $23.1 million and $18.3 million) respectively.

	 The fuel hedging sensitivity analysis is based on contracts that are still open as at balance sheet date and assumes that
all jet fuel, gasoil and regrade hedges are highly effective. Under these assumptions, with an increase or decrease in
both jet fuel and gasoil prices, each by one US dollar per barrel, the before tax effects on equity are as follows:

	 The Group	 The Company
	 31 March	 31 March
			   2008	 2007	 2008	 2007

Effect of an increase in one USD per barrel
Increase in equity	 18.5	 16.0	 15.1	 12.7

Effect of a decrease in one USD per barrel
Decrease in equity	 (18.5)	 (16.0)	 (15.1)	 (12.7)

		  Foreign currency risk
The foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that all cash flow hedges are highly effective;
hence there will be no impact on profit before taxation.

Under this assumption, with a 1% strengthening or weakening of SGD against all other currencies, the before tax
effects on profit before taxation and equity are as follows:

	 The Group	 The Company
	 31 March	 31 March
			   2008	 2007	 2008	 2007

Effect of strengthening of SGD
Decrease in profit before taxation	 (25.2)	 (31.7)	 (12.3)	 (13.1)
Decrease in equity	 (18.1)	 (12.4)	 (13.8)	 (9.0)

Effect of weakening of SGD
Increase in profit before taxation	 25.2	 31.7	 12.3	 13.1
Increase in equity	 18.1	 12.4	 13.8	 9.0

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2008

Singapore Airlines Annual Report 2007-08
156

Singapore Airlines Annual Report 2007-08 Singapore Airlines Annual Report 2007-08
157

38	 Financial Instruments (in $ million) (continued)

	 (d)	 Market risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

Interest rate risk
The interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

•	 Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or finance charges of variable interest financial
instruments.

•	 Changes in market interest rates affect the fair value of derivative financial instruments designated as hedging
instruments and all interest rate hedges are expected to be highly effective.

•	 Changes in the fair values of derivative financial instruments and other financial assets and liabilities are estimated